COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In	the	M	atter	Ωf
	11162	IVI	<i>~</i> 111 <i>~</i> 11	

AN EXAMINATION OF THE)
APPLICATION OF THE FUEL)
ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OF DUKE) CASE NO. 2013-00265
ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC. FROM	j
NOVEMBER 1, 2012 THROUGH APRIL	ý
30, 2013	,

COMMISSION STAFF'S SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION REQUEST TO DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY

Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. ("Duke Kentucky"), pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, is to file with the Commission the original and six copies of the following information, with a copy to all parties of record. The information requested herein is due within ten days of the date of this request. Responses to requests for information shall be appropriately bound, tabbed and indexed. Each response shall include the name of the witness responsible for responding to the questions related to the information provided.

Each response shall be answered under oath or, for representatives of a public or private corporation or a partnership or association or a governmental agency, be accompanied by a signed certification of the preparer or the person supervising the preparation of the response on behalf of the entity that the response is true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

Duke Kentucky shall make timely amendment to any prior response if it obtains information which indicates that the response was incorrect when made or, though

correct when made, is now incorrect in any material respect. For any request to which Duke Kentucky fails or refuses to furnish all or part of the requested information, it shall provide a written explanation of the specific grounds for its failure to completely and precisely respond. Careful attention shall be given to copied material to ensure that it is legible.

- 1. Refer to Duke Kentucky's response to Item 26 of the Commission's August 8, 2013 Information Request.
- a. For each amount shown in column 2 of the table, provide the PJM costs by PJM code and code title that are included in the amount.
- b. Provide a listing of all PJM codes and code titles that Duke Kentucky believes are eligible for inclusion in the fuel adjustment clause calculation and an explanation for why they are includible.

Jeff Derouen

Executive Director

Kentucky Public Service Commission

P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

DATED ___SEP 3 0 2013

cc: Parties of Record

Rocco D'Ascenzo Senior Counsel Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street P. O. Box 960 Cincinnati, OH 45201